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Classic Mobile
INSTRUCTION GUIDE

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE, FOLLOW THEM AND KEEP THEM FOR REFERENCE. 

Klassieke Mobile
INSTRUCTIES

LEES EERST DE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING EN VOLG DEZE OP. BEWAAR DEZE OM LATER TE KUNNEN RAADPLEGEN.

Klassisches Mobile
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

LIES DIE ANWEISUNGEN VOR GEBRAUCH, BEFOLGE SIE UND HALTE SIE NACHSCHLAGEBEREIT.

Mobile Classique
NOTICE D’UTILISATION

LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION, S’Y CONFORMER ET LES GARDER COMME RÉFÉRENCE.

WARNINGS
• The mobile is suitable for babies 0-5m, as a music box 0-24m.
• To prevent possible injury by entanglement, remove this toy when 

the child starts trying to get up on its hands and knees in a crawling 
position.

• Remove all packaging materials before use. Suffocation Hazard.

IMPORTANT:
• We recommend attaching this toy to a crib side that is fixed and 

cannot move up or down.
• Always attach all provided fasteners tightly to the crib or playpen 

according to the instructions. Check frequently.
• This crib mobile is intended for visual stimulation and is not 

intended to be grasped by a child.
• Do not modify or alter this product in any way.
• Do not add additional strings or straps to attach the mobile to a 

play yard, travel crib, or bassinet.
• Adult assembly required.
• Philips screwdriver required (not included).

OTHER BATTERY INFORMATION:
• Do not mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (nickel-

cadmium) batteries.
• We recommend alkaline batteries for longer battery life.
• Non rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the unit before 

being charged.
• Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult 

supervision.
• Use only batteries of the same or equivalent type as recommended.
• Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
• The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
• Check that all contact surfaces are clean and bright before installing 

batteries.
• Batteries should be replaced by adults only.
• Exhausted batteries are to be removed from a product.
• Do not burn batteries. Dispose of batteries in a safe and appropriate 

manner.
• Install new batteries and retry function before calling Consumer 

Relations on electronics.
• At the end of their useful life, dispose of the product/batteries in an 

appropriate collection point.
• Uses 3 C/LR14 (1.5V) batteries (not included).

ADVERTENCIAS
• El móvil es adecuado para niños de 0 a 5 meses. Como cajita de música 

0 a 24 meses.
• Para evitar posibles daños por estrangulamiento, este juguete debe 

retirarse cuando el niño empiece a intentar levantarse valiéndose de 
manos y rodillas.

• Retire todo el material de embalaje antes de utilizarlo. Peligro de asfixia.

IMPORTANTE:
• Recomendamos el uso de baterías alcalinas para una mayor duración.
• Los fijadores deben quedar perfectamente fijos a la cuna o el corralito 

de acuerdo con las instrucciones. Verifique con frecuencia.
• El objetivo del móvil en la cuna es lograr la estimulación visual; no está 

pensado para que el bebé lo tome con las manos.
• No cambie ni altere este producto.
• No utilice otras tiras o cintas para fijar el móvil a la cuna o el corralito.
• Se requiere ensamblaje por un adulto.
• Se requiere un destornillador Philips (no incluido).

MÁS INFORMACIONES SOBRE BATERÍAS:

• No mezclar baterías nuevas y viejas.
• No mezclar baterías alcalinas, estándar (carbonozinc) o recargables 

(níquel-cadmio).
• Recomendamos el uso de baterías alcalinas para una mayor duración.
• Las baterías no recargables no deben ser recargadas.
• Las pilas recargables tienen que extraerse del juguete antes de 

cargarlas.
• Las pilas recargables sólo deben cargarse bajo la supervisión de un 

adulto.
• Usar sólo baterías del tipo recomendado o equivalentes.
• Las pilas deben insertarse con la polaridad correcta.
• Las terminales de alimentación no deben cortocircuitarse.
• Compruebe que todas las superficies de contacto estén limpias y 

claras antes de instalar las baterías.
• Las pilas gastadas deben extraerse del producto.
• Sólo un adulto puede sustituir las pilas.
• No quemar baterías. Desechar las baterías de manera segura y 

adecuada.
• Instale baterías nuevas y reintente si funcionan antes de llamar al 

Servicio del Cliente de electrónicas.
• Al final de su vida util, Ilevar el producto/pilas a un punto de recogida 

apropiado.
• Pilas no incluidas (3 X C/LR14(1.5V)).

AARSCHUWINGEN
• De mobile is geschikt voor baby’s van 0 tot 5 maanden. Als 

muziekdoos 0-24m.
• Om te voorkomen dat het kind verstrikt raakt en zich bezeert, 

verwijder dit speelgoed wanneer het kind op handen en voeten 
begint te kruipen.

• Verwijder vóór gebruik al het verpakkingsmateriaal. 
Verstikkingsgevaar.

BELANGRIJK:
• Wij adviseren alkaline batterijen voor een langere levensduur van 

de batterij.
• Bevestig alle meegeleverde bevestigingsonderdelen stevig aan 

bedje of box volgens de instructies. Controleer ze geregeld.
• Deze mobile is bedoeld voor visuele stimulatie en niet om door 

het kind gepakt te worden.
• Verander dit product op geen enkele manier.
• Voeg geen extra koorden of banden toe om de mobile aan bedje 

of box te bevestigen.
• Te monteren door een volwassene.
• Philips schroevendraaier nodig (niet inbegrepen).

OVERIGE INFORMATIE OVER DE 
BATTERIJ:
• Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen door elkaar.
• Gebruik geen alkalische, standaard (carbonzink) of oplaadbare 

(nikkel-cadmium) batterijen door elkaar.
• Wij adviseren alkaline batterijen voor een langere levensduur van 

de batterij.
• Probeer geen batterijen op te laden die niet voor opladen geschikt 

zijn.
• Oplaadbare batterijen moeten voor het opladen uit het speelgoed 

verwijderd worden.
• Oplaadbare batterijen mogen alleen onder toezicht van een 

volwassene opgeladen worden.
• Gebruik alleen batterijen van hetzelfde of gelijkwaardige soort als 

aanbevolen.
• Gebruik alleen batterijen van hetzelfde of gelijkwaardige soort als 

aanbevolen.
• Zorg ervoor dat geen kortsluiting ontstaat bij de toevoerterminals.
• Controleer dat alle contactoppervlakken van de batterijen schoon 

en helder zijn voordat ze worden geïnstalleerd.
• Opgebruikte batterijen moeten uit het speelgoed verwijderd 

worden.
• Alleen volwassenen mogen batterijen verwisselen.
• Verbrand de batterijen niet. Doe de batterijen op veilige en 

passende manier weg.
• Plaats nieuwe batterijen en probeer ze uit voordat u de elektronica 

Consumer Relations benadert.
• Als het product/batterijen niet meer werIct, breng het dan naar 

een geschikt verzamelpunt.
• Batterijen zijn niet meegeleverd (3 X C/LR14(1.5V)).
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Móvil Classic
GUÍA DE INSTRUCCIONES

LEER LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE LA UTILIZACIÓN, SEGUIRLAS Y CONSERVARLAS COMO REFERENCIA.

Móbile Clássico
INSTRUÇÕES

LER AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE UTILIZAR E CONSERVÁLAS COMO INFORMAÇÃO.

For customer service information please visit our website: www.tinylove.com Pour tout information clientèle, rendez-vous sur notre site : www.tinylove.com Voor klantenservice informatie kunt u terecht op onze website: www.tinylove.com

OM+
0-5m as a mobile

Product Key
A. Music Box
B. Crib Adapter
C. Locking Nut
D. Mobile Hub
E. Mobile Arm
F. Center Piece
G. Safety Cap
Music Box Battery Installation
Using a crosshead screwdriver, open the battery compartment located 
on the back of the Music Box (A) Remove cover and insert 3 Size C/LR 
14 1.5V batteries. Replace cover and fasten tightly (Fig. 1).
To replace batteries after first use: Remove the Crib Adapter (B) from 
the back of the Music Box by pressing the release button down. While 
pressing down, slide the Crib Adapter out as indicated in (Fig. 2).
Product Installation
Crib attachment
1. Slide the Crib Adapter (B) into the back of the Music Box, until you 

hear a “click” indicating that it is secure (Fig. 3).
2. Fit the Music Box (A) to the bed rail as indicated in (Fig. 4). 
 The threaded peg should extend outside the crib.
3. Fit the Locking Nut (C) onto the threaded peg and turn clockwise 

until base is securely fastened. Be sure not to over tighten (Fig. 5). 
  Assembly
Attaching Arm to Mobile Hub:
1. Fit the Mobile Hub (D) to the end of the Mobile Arm (E) as indicated 

in (Fig. 6). Make sure you hear a “click” indicating that it is secure.
Assemble Center Piece:
1. Attach Center Piece (F) to Mobile Hub (D) as shown in (Fig. 7). Press 

upwards and turn right to secure in place (Fig. 8).

2. Screw in Safety Cap (G) as shown in (Fig. 9). 
Attach Arm to Music Box:
1. Fit the Mobile Arm (E) in the socket at the top of the Music Box (A) 

(Fig. 10).
2. Insert until a “click” is heard. Gently tug at the arm to make sure it is 

secure.
Your Mobile is now fully assembled and ready  
for use.
Using the Mobile
The mobile can be operated in 3 modes:

 Off
 On
 On + Light

Starting the Mobile
Start by selecting one of the 3 modes on the right side of the Music 
Box (A). The music will begin automatically with any of the modes 
selected. The mobile will play all tree musical pieces for a total of 20 
minutes, after which it will turn itself off. Pressing one of the three 
musical buttons will play only that selection continuously for 20 
minutes. 
You can control the volume by switching to high, 
low or mute.
Cleaning and storage
1. Make sure that the toy is turned off.
2. Use damp cloth to wipe clean.
3. DO NOT submerge any part of the product in water.
4. Remove the batteries for long-term storage or periods of non-use. 

ATTENTION
• Le mobile convient à des bébés de la naissance à 5 mois. En tant 

que boîte à musique : 0-24 m.
• Afin d’éviter tout risque de blessure suite à un enchevêtrement, 

ôter le jouet dès que l’enfant tente de se mettre à quatre pattes ou 
de ramper.

• Enlevez l’intégralité de l’emballage avant la première utilisation. 
Dangers de suffocation.

• 
IMPORTANT :
• Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser des piles alcalines qui durent 

plus longtemps.
• Veillez à bien fixer toutes les attaches fournies au berceau ou au 

parc, conformément aux instructions. Vérifiez souvent.
• Ce mobile pour berceau est destiné à la stimulation visuelle et non 

pas à être attrapé par l’enfant.
• Ne modifiez ce produit en aucun cas.
• N’ajoutez pas de lanière ni courroie pour attacher le jouet au 

berceau ou au parc.
• Assemblage par un adulte requis.
• Nécessite un tournevis cruciforme (non fourni).

INFORMATIONS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES 
CONCERNANT LES PILES :
• Ne pas mélanger vieilles et nouvelles piles.
• Ne mélangez pas les piles alcalines, standard (carbonezinc) et 

rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).
• Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser des piles alcalines qui durent 

plus longtemps.
• Ne tentez pas de recharger des piles non rechargeables.
• Enlevez les piles rechargeables du produit avant de les recharger.
• Ne rechargez des piles qu’en présence d’un adulte.
• N’utilisez que des piles de type identique ou similaire.
• Veillez, en insérant les piles, à bien respecter la polarité.
• Ne pas court-circuiter les pôles.
• Bien vérifier que toutes les surfaces contact sont bien propres avant 

d'insérer les piles.
• Seuls des adultes peuvent remplacer les piles.
• Enlevez du produit les piles usées.
• Ne pas jeter les piles au feu. Débarrassez-vous des piles usagées 

comme il se doit.
• Pour les produits électroniques, insérer de nouvelles piles et tenter 

de faire fonctionner le produit à nouveau d'avant d'appeler le 
Service Clientèle.

• En fin de vie, rapporter le produit/piles dans un lieu de collecte approprié. 
• Piles non fournies (3 X C/LR14(1.5V)).

Légende
A. Boîte à musique
B. Adaptateur de lit
C. Ecrou de blocage 
D. Moyeu 
E. Bras du mobile 
F. Elément central
G. Cabochon de sécurité
Installation des piles de la boîte à musique
A l’aide d’un tournevis cruciforme, ouvrez le compartiment situé 
à l’arrière de la boîte à musique (A). Enlevez le couvercle et 
insérez trois piles C/LR 14 de 1,5 volt. Remettez le couvercle en 
place et vissez à fond (Fig. 1).
Pour remplacer les piles après une première utilisation : 
Enlevez l’adaptateur de lit (B) au dos de la boîte à musique 
en appuyant sur le bouton d’ouverture vers le bas. Ce faisant, 
faites glissez l’adaptateur de lit comme indiqué (Fig. 2).
Installation du produit
Fixation au lit
1. Faites glisser l’adaptateur de lit (B) au dos de la boîte à 

musique jusqu’au « clic » indiquant qu’il est bien en place 
(Fig. 3).

2. Fixez la boîte à musique (A) au barreau transversal du lit 
comme indiqué (Fig. 4). 

 La cheville filetée doit dépasser du lit.
3. Insérez l’écrou de blocage (C) sur la tige filetée et vissez-le 

dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. Veillez à ne pas 
trop serrer (Fig. 5).

Montage
Fixation du bras au moyeu :
1. Insérez l’extrémité du bras (E) dans le moyeu (D) comme 

indiqué (Fig. 6). Le « clic » vous indiquera que le tout est 
bien en place.

Fixation de l’élément central :
1. Fixez l’élément central (F) au moyeu (D) comme indiqué 

(Fig. 7). Poussez vers le haut et tournez vers la droite pour 
bien fixer le tout (Fig. 8).

2. Vissez le cabochon de sécurité (G) comme indiqué (Fig. 9). 
Fixation du bras à la boîte à musique :
1. Insérez le bras (E) dans l’extrémité de la boîte à musique (A) 

(Fig. 10).
2. Poussez jusqu’au clic. Tirez légèrement pour vérifier qu’il est 

bien en place.
Votre mobile est maintenant assemblé et prêt à l’usage.
Utilisation du Mobile
Utilisation du Mobile :

 Off
 On
 On + Lumières

Fonctionnement du mobile
Tout d’abord, sélectionnez l’un des trois modes figurant sur 
le côté droit de la boîte à musique (A). La musique démarrera 
automatiquement pour tous les modes sélectionnés. Le mobile 
jouera les trois morceaux de musique, l’un après l’autres, pendant 
20 minutes. Ensuite, il s’éteindra de lui-même. En appuyant sur 
l’un des boutons musicaux, vous n’entendrez que la sélection 
choisie, et ce, en continu pendant 20 minutes.
Entretien et Entreposage
1. Vérifiez que le mobile est bien éteint.
2. Utilisez un chiffon humide pour le nettoyage.
3. Aucune partie de ce produit NE DOIT être immergée dans l'eau.
4. Enlevez les piles si vous n'utilisez pas ou entreposez le produit 

pour une longue période.

Productsleutel
A. Muziekdoos
B. Verbindingsstuk voor bevestiging
C. Sluitmoer
D. Naaf van de mobile
E. Arm van de mobile
F. Middenstuk
G. Veiligheidsdop
Installeren van batterijen in muziekdoos
Open de batterijcel aan de achterkant van de Muziekdoos (A) met behulp 
van een kruiskop schroevendraaier. Verwijder het deksel en zet 3 batterijen 
maat C/LR 14 1.5V op hun plaats. Plaats het deksel terug en draai stevig 
vast (Fig.1).
Batterijen verwisselen na eerste gebruik: Verwijder het verbindingsstuk (B) 
van de achterkant van de muziekdoos door op de loslaatknop te drukken. 
Tijdens het indrukken van de knop moet het verbindingsstuk weggehaald 
worden als aangegeven in (Fig. 2).
Installatie van mobile
Bevestiging aan bedje
1. Schuif het verbindingsstuk (B) in de achterkant van de Muziekdoos 

totdat een “klik” gehoord wordt, wat betekent dat hij vast zit (Fig. 3).
2. Plaats de Muziekdoos (A) over de bedrail als aangegeven (Fig. 4). Let 

erop dat de schroef buiten het bedje uitsteekt.
3. Plaats de sluitmoer (C) op de schroef en draai met de klok mee totdat 

de basis stevig vast zit. Niet te stevig vastdraaien (Fig. 5).
Montage
Bevestig de arm aan de naaf van de Mobile:
1. Plaats de naaf van de Mobile (D) in het uiteinde van de arm van de 

Mobile (E) als getoond in (Fig. 6). Let erop dat u een klik hoort, wat 
aangeeft dat alles goed vast zit.

Bevestig het middengedeelte:
1. Bevestig het middenstuk (F) aan de naaf van de Mobile (D) als getoond 

in (Fig. 7). Duw naar boven en draai naar rechts voor een stevige 
bevestiging (Fig. 8).

2. Schroef de Veiligheidsdop (G) erop als getoond in (Fig. 9). 
Bevestig de Arm aan de Muziekdoos:
1. Plaats de arm (E) in de holte aan de bovenkant van de Muziekdoos (A) 

(Fig. 10).
2. Inschuiven tot een klik wordt gehoord. Trek voorzichtig aan de arm om 

er zeker van te zijn dat hij goed vast zit.
Nu is uw mobile volledig gemonteerd en klaar voor gebruik.
Hoe de mobile te gebruiken
De mobile kan op 3 manieren gebruikt worden:

 Off (Uit)
 On (Aan)
 On + Light (Aan + Lichtjes)

Mobile Starten
Kies eerst één van de 3 gebruikswijzen aan de rechterkant van de 
Muziekdoos (A). De muziek begint automatisch te spelen wanneer één 
van de gebruikswijzen gekozen is. De mobile zal alle drie melodieën 
achter elkaar afspelen voor een totale tijd van 20 minuten, daarna gaat hij 
automatisch uit. Door één van de muziekknoppen in te drukken, zal alleen 
de gekozen melodie 20 minuten lang afgespeeld worden.
Schoonmaken en Bewaren
1. Let erop dat de mobile op UIT staat.
2. Gebruik een vochtige doek om schoon te maken.
3. Onderdompel GEEN onderdeel van het product in water.
4. Verwijder de batterijen in geval van langdurig opbergen of ongebruik.

Ítems del producto
A. Caja de música
B. Adaptador de cuna
C. Tuerca de traba
D. Eje del móvil
E. Brazo del móvil
F. Pieza central
G. Tapa de seguridad
Instalación de la caja de música
Con un destornillador abra el compartimiento de las baterías en la parte 
trasera de la caja de música (A). Retire la tapa e inserte 3 baterías tamaño C/
LR 14 1.5V. Vuelva a colocar la tapa y oprima para que quede firmemente 
cerrada (Fig. 1).
Para reemplazar las baterías por primera vez: Retire el adaptador de cuna 
(B) de la parte trasera de la caja de música pulsando el botón de traba hacia 
abajo. Con el botón pulsado, deslice el adaptador de cuna como se muestra 
en la (Fig. 2).
Instalación del producto
Fijación a la cuna
1. Inserte el adaptador de cuna (B) en la parte trasera de la caja de música 

hasta escuchar el “clic” que indica que está seguro (Fig. 3).
2. Ajuste la caja de música (A) en la baranda de la cuna, tal como lo indica 

la figura (Fig. 4). 
 Observe que la clavija roscada debe quedar en la parte externa de la 

cuna.
3. Ajuste la tuerca de traba (C) sobre la clavija roscada y gire en dirección 

de las agujas del reloj hasta que la base esté firmemente fijada. Cuide de 
no apretar en demasía (Fig. 5).

Montado
Instalación del brazo en el eje del móvil:
1. Ajuste el eje del móvil (D) en el extremo del brazo del móvil (E) como se 

indica en la (Fig. 6). Asegúrese de escuchar el “clic” indicando que está 

firmemente instalado.
Montaje de la pieza central:
1. Tome la pieza central (F) al eje del móvil (D), como se observa en la (Fig. 

7). Presione hacia arriba y gire a la derecha para que quede fija en su 
lugar (Fig. 8).

2. Atornille la tapa de seguridad (G) como se muestra en la (Fig. 9).
Fijación del brazo a la caja de música:
1. Ajuste el brazo del móvil (E) en la entrada de la parte superior de la caja 

de música (A) (Fig. 10).
2. Inserte hasta escuchar el “clic”. Presione suavemente el brazo para 

asegurar de que esté firme.
Su móvil ya está totalmente montado y listo para usar.
Uso del Móvil
Se lo puede operar en 3 modos:

 Off (apagado)
 On (encendido)
 On + Light (encendido y con luces)

Inicio del móvil
Inicie con la selección de uno de los 3 modos del lado derecho de la caja de 
música (A). La música comenzará automáticamente con cualquiera de los 
modos seleccionados. El móvil tocará las tres melodías por un total de 20 
minutos, tras lo cual se apagará. Si se pulsa uno de los botones musicales 
sólo se tocará la melodía seleccionada en forma continuada durante 20 
minutos.
Puede controlar el volumen subiéndolo, bajándolo o en mudo.
Limpieza y almacenamiento
1. Asegúrese de que el móvil esté apagado.
2. Utilice un trapo húmedo para limpiarlo.
3. NO sumerja ninguna parte del producto en agua.
4. Extraiga las pilas si no lo utiliza o lo guarda durante mucho tiempo.

AVISOS
• O móbile é adequado para bebês de 0-5 meses. Como caixinha de 

música 0-24 meses.
• A fim de evitar riscos de ferimento por entrelaçamento, este 

brinquedo deve ser retirado assim que a criança começar a tentar 
erguer-se de bruços.

• Remova todos os materiais da embalagem antes de utilizar o 
brinquedo. Risco de sufocamento.

IMPORTANTE:
• Recomendamos o uso de pilhas alcalinas para garantir longa vida 

às baterias.
• Prenda sempre os fixadores firmemente ao berço ou ao chiqueirinho 

de acordo com as instruções. Verifique freqüentemente.
• O móbile de berço tem por objetivo a estimulação visual e não para 

ser apanhado pelo bebê. 
• Não modifique ou altere este produto de nenhuma maneira.
• Não use fitas ou tiras adicionais para prender o móbile ao berço ou 

ao chiqueirinho.
• Necessária montagem por um adulto.
• Necessário utilizar chave de fenda Philips (não incluída).

OUTRAS INFORMAÇŌES SOBRE A BATERIA:
• Não misture baterias velhas e novas.

• Não misture baterias recarregáveis com baterias padrão alcalinas 
(carbono-zinco).

• Recomendamos o uso de pilhas alcalinas para garantir longa vida 
às baterias.

• Baterias não-recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas.
• Pilhas recarregáveis devem ser removidas do produto antes de 

serem recarregadas.
• Pilhas recarregáveis devem ser recarregadas somente sob supervisão 

de um adulto.
• Use apenas baterias do mesmo tipo ou de tipo equivalente, como 

recomendado.
• As pilhas devem ser inseridas com a polaridade correta.
• Os terminais de suprimento não devem ser colocados em curto-

circuito.
• Verifique que todas as superfícies de contato estejam limpas e 

brilhantes antes de instalar as pilhas.
• As baterias devem ser trocadas apenas por adultos..
• Pilhas gastas devem ser removidas do produto.
• Não jogue baterias no fogo. Disponha delas em local seguro a 

apropriado.
• Instale pilhas novas e tente ligar novamente o produto antes de 

contatar o Serviço de Atendimento ao Cliente.
• No final da sua vida été, lave o produto/bateria para um ponte de 

recolha apropriado.
• Não inclui as pilhas (3 X C/LR14(1.5V)).

Conteudo do Produto
A. Caixa de Música
B. Adaptador de Berço
C. Porca de Trava
D. Eixo do Móbile
E. Braço do Móbile
F. Peça central
G. Tampa de segurança
Instalação da Caixa de Música
Com o auxílio de uma chave de fenda abra o compartimento das 
baterias na parte traseira da Caixa de Música (A) Remova a tampa 
e insira 3 Baterias Tamanho C/LR 14 1.5V . Recoloque a tampa e 
aparafuse firmemente (Fig. 1).
Para substituir as baterias pela primeira vez: Remova o Adaptador de 
Berço (B) da parte traseira da Caixa de Música pressionando o botão 
de trava para baixo. Enquanto pressionando, deslize o Adaptador de 
Berço como indicado na (Fig. 2).
Instalação do Produto
Fixação no Berço
1. Insira o Adaptador de Berço (B) na parte traseira da Caixa de Música 

até ouvir um “clique” que indica estar seguro (Fig. 3).
2. Ajuste a Caixa de Música (A) na grade do berço, como indicado na 

(Fig. 4). Note de que o pino rosqueado deve ficar na parte externa 
do berço.

3. Ajuste a Porca de Trava (C) sobre o pino rosqueado e gire no 
sentido horário até que a base esteja fixada com segurança. 
Cuidado para não apertar demais (Fig. 5). 

Montagem
Instalação do Braço no Eixo do Móbile:
1. Ajuste o Eixo do Móbile (D) na extremidade do Braço do Móbile 

(E) como indicado na (Fig. 6). Assegure-se de ouvir um “clique” 
indicando que está seguro.

Montagem da Peça Central:
1. Prenda a peça central (F) ao Eixo do Móbile (D) como mostrado 

na (Fig. 7). Pressione para cima e gire para a direita para fixá-la no 
lugar (Fig. 8).

2. Aparafuse a Tampa de Segurança (G) como mostrado na (Fig. 9). 
Prendendo o Braço à Caixa de Música:
1. Ajuste o Braço do Móbile (E) na entrada no topo da Caixa de 

Música (A) (Fig. 10).
2. Insira até ouvir um “clique”. Pressione o braço gentilmente para 

assegurar-se que esteja seguro.
Seu Móbile está agora completamente montado e pronto para o uso.
Utilizando o Móbile
O móbile pode ser operado em 3 modos:

 Off (Desligado)
 On (Ligado)
 On + Light (Ligado+Luzes)

Iniciando o Móbile
Inicie com a seleção de um dos 3 modos, no lado direito da Caixa de 
Música (A). A música terá início, automaticamente, com qualquer um 
dos modos selecionados. O móbile tocará todas as três melodias por 
um total de 20 minutos, após os quais se desligará. Pressionando um 
dos botões musicais fará com que somente a melodia selecionada 
seja tocada, continuamente, por 20 minutos.
V. pode controlar o volume mudando para alto, baixo ou mudo.
Limpeza e Armazenagem
1. Certifique-se de que o móbile esteja desligado (off )
2. Limpe com um pano úmido.
3. Não coloque nenhuma parte do produto da água.
4. Remova as pilhas quando for armazenar ou deixar de 

usar o produto por um longo período de tempo.

ACHTUNG
• Das Mobile ist für Babys von 0-5 Monaten geeignet.  

Als Spieluhr 0-24 Monate.
• Der Zusammenbau ist durch einen Erwachsenen vorzunehmen.
• Fur den Aufbau ist ein reuzschlitzschraubenzieher erforderlich 

(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
• Um mögliche Verletzungen durch Verheddern zu verhindern, 

entfernen Sie das Spielzeug, sobald Ihr Kind beginnt, sich auf den 
Händen aufzurichten und auf allen vieren zu krabbeln.

• Entfernen Sie vor dem Gebrauch alle Verpackungsmaterialien. 
Erstickungsgefahr.

WICHTIG:
• Wir empfehlen Alkalibatterien für eine längere Batteriehaltbarkeit.
• Bringen Sie sämtliche mitgelieferten Halterungen immer 

anleitungsgemäß fest am Kinderbett oder. Laufstall an und 
überprüfen Sie diese häufig.

• Dieses Kinderbett-Mobile dient der visuellen Stimulation und 
sollte vom Kind nicht angefasst werden. 

• Vermeiden Sie es, dieses Produkt in irgendeiner form umzubauen 
oder zu verändern.

• Fügen Sie keine zusätzlichen Bänder oder Gurte hinzu, um das 
Mobile am Kinderbett oder Laufstall zu befestigen.

SONSTIGE BATTERIEINFORMATION:
• Kombinieren Sie keine alten Batterien mit neuen.
• Kombinieren Sie keine Alkali-, Standard- (Kohlenstoff-Zink) oder 

wiederaufladbaren (Nickel- Kadmium) Batterien.
• Wir empfehlen Alkalibatterien für eine längere Batteriehaltbarkeit.
• Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht nachgeladen 

werden.
• Wieder aufladbare Batterien müssen vor dem Nachladen aus dem 

Spielzeug entfernt werden.
• Wieder aufladbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht von 

Erwachsenen nachgeladen werden.
• Verwenden Sie nur Batterien des empfohlenen oder eines 

äquivalenten Typs.
• Die Versorgungsanschlüsse dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
• Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Kontaktoberflächen sauber und glänzend 

sind, bevor Sie die Batterien einlegen.
• Verbrauchte Batterien müssen aus dem Spielzeug entfernt 

werden.
• Verbrennen Sie Batterien niemals! Entsorgen Sie diese auf 

angemessene und sichere Weise.
• Legen Sie neue Batterien ein und testen Sie die Funktion noch 

einmal, bevor Sie den Kundenservice anrufen.
• Entsorgen Sie das Produkt/die Batterien bei einer geeigneten 

Sammelstelle.
• Batterien sind nicht enthalten (3 X C/LR14(1.5V)).

Produktbestandteile
A. Spieldose
B. Befestigungsklemme
C.  Verschlussmutter
D. Mobile-Nabe
E. Mobile-Trägerarm
F. Mittelstück
G. Schutzkappe
Batterieeinlage in die Spieldose
Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach (A) auf der Spieldosenrückseite mit einem 
Kreuzkopfschraubenzieher. Deckel abheben und 3 Batterien der Größe 
C/LR 14 1.5V einsetzen. Deckel aufsetzen und zuschrauben (Abb. 1).
Herausnehmen der Batterien nach erstem Gebrauch: 
Befestigungsklemme (B) von der Rückseite der Spieldose entfernen, 
indem der Ausrückknopf nach unten gedrückt wird. Während des 
Niederdrückens wird die Befestigungsklemme wie in (Abb. 2) 
hinausgeschoben.
Produktmontage
Befestigung an das Kinderbett
1. Schieben Sie die Befestigungsklemme (B) in die Spieldosenrückseite 

ein, bis Sie sie einrasten hören (Abb. 3).
2. Bringen Sie die Spieluhr (A) wie dargestellt (Abb. 4) abgebildet an 

Bettgitterrand anbringen. 
 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich der seitliche Festhaltestift auf die 

Außenseite ausstreckt.
3. Verschlussmutter (C) auf Festhaltestift aufsetzen und in Uhrrichtung 

einschrauben, bis der Sockel festsitzt. Nicht allzu fest zuschrauben 
(Abb. 5). 

Zusammenbau
Trägerarmbefestigung an Mobile-Nabe:
1. Bringen Sie die Mobile-Nabe (D) am Trägerarm- Ende (E) wie in (Abb. 6) 

abgebildet an. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Teile einrasten hören.

Der Einbau des Mittelstücks:
1. Bringen Sie das Mittelstück (F) an die Mobile- Nabe (D) wie in (Abb. 

7) abgebildet an. Drücken Sie nach oben und vollziehen Sie eine 
Drehung nach rechts, um es in Position zu bringen (Abb. 8).

2. Sicherheitskappe (G) wie in (Abb. 9) abgebildet aufschrauben.
Trägerarmbefestigung an Spieldose:
1. Mobile-Trägerarm (E) in die Buchse an der Oberseite der Spieldose 

einführen (A) (Abb. 10).
2. Bis zum Ertönen des Einrastens einführen. Ziehen Sie leicht am 

Trägerarm, um sich zu vergewissern, dass er firm sitzt.
Ihr Mobile ist jetzt fertig und einsatzbereit.
Betrieb des Mobiles
Das Mobile kann auf drei Betriebsarten betrieben werden:

 Off (inaktiviert)
 On (aktiviert)
 On + Light (aktiviert + beleuchtet)

Mobile aktivieren
Wählen Sie eine der drei Betriebsarten (A). Mit jeder Betriebsartwahl 
wird die Musik automatisch angestellt. Nach 20 Minuten Spielzeit, in 
denen alle drei Melodien gespielt werden, wird die Anlage automatisch 
abgestellt. Die Betätigung eine der Musikwahltasten führt zum 
Abspielen des gewählten Musikstücks während 20 Minuten.
Sie können die Musikstärke lauter oder leiser einstellen oder sie völlig 
dämpfen.
Reinigung und Aufbewahrung
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Mobile ausgeschaltet ist.
2. Mit einem feuchten Tuch abwischen.
3. Tauchen Sie KEIN Teil des Produkts in Wasser ein.
4. Entfernen Sie die Batterien für eine längerfristige Lagerung oder 

Nichtbenutzung. 



Klassinen Mobile
KÄYTTÖOPAS

LUE KÄYTTÖOHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ JA NOUDATA NIITÄ. SÄILYTÄ OHJEET VASTAISUUDEN VARALLE.

Klassisk Mobile
INSTRUKTIONER

LÆS BRUGSANVISNINGEN FØR BRUG, FØLG DEN OG GEM DEN TIL SENERE BRUG.

اللعبة الك�سيكية ا�تطورة
دليل ا�رشادات

اقرأ ا رشادات جيدًا قبل ا�ستخدام، واتبعها واحتفظ بها للرجوع إليها � أي وقت.

Giostrina Classica Mobile 
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

LEGGERE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL’USO, ATTENERSI AD ESSE E CONSERVARLE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO.

VAROITUKSET
• Mobile-laite sopii 0-5 kk ikäisille vauvoille. Musiikki boxina 0-24 kk.
• Jotta lapsi ei kietoutuisi naruun tai kuristuisi, lelu on otettava pois, 

kun lapsi alkaa nousta konttausasentoon.
• Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit ennen käyttöä. Tukehtumisvaara.

TÄRKEÄÄ:
• Suosittelemme alkaliparistoja vuoksi pidentää akun käyttöikää.
• Varmista aina, että kaikki osat on ohjeiden mukaisesti kiinnitetty 

kunnolla vauvansänkyyn tai leikkikehään. Tarkista kiinnitykset 
usein.

• Tämä mobile on tarkoitettu vain katselemista ja kuuntelemista 
varten eikä lapsen kosketeltavaksi. 

• Älä muuntele tai muuta tätä tuotetta millään tavalla.
• Älä lisää mitään ylimääräisiä naruja tai hihnoja kiinnittääksesi 

laitteen Pack & Play -matkasänkyyn 
tai -kehtoon.

• Aikuisen koottava.
• Ristipääruuvimeisselillä tarpeen (ei toimiteta).

LISÄTIETOJA PARISTOISTA: 
• Vanhoja ja uusia paristoja ei saa käyttää yhdessä.

• Älä käytä samanaikaisesti eri tyyppisiä paristoja – Älä 
sekoita keskenään alkali-, standardi- (hiili-sinkkiparisto) tai 
uudelleenladattavia (nikkelikadmium) paristoja.

• Suosittelemme alkaliparistoja vuoksi pidentää akun käyttöikää.
• Ei-ladattavia paristoja ei saa ladata uudelleen
• Uudelleenladattavien paristojen lataamisen saa tehdä vain 

aikuisten valvonnassa.
• Uudelleenladattavien paristojen lataamisen saa tehdä vain 

aikuisten valvonnassa.
• Käytä vain suositettuja tai vastaavantyyppisiä paristoja.
• Paristot on työnnettävä sisään niin, että navat tulevat oikein päin.
• Pariston napoja ei saa kytkeä oikosulkuun.
• Varmista, että kaikki kosketuspinnat ovat puhtaat ja paljasti 

ennen kuin asetat paristot.
• Vain aikuinen saa vaihtaa paristot.
• Loppuun kuluneet paristot on poistettava lelusta.
• Paristoja ei saa hävittää polttamalla. Hävitä paristot turvallisesti 

paikallisten ohjeiden mukaan.
• Asenna uudet paristot ja testata toimivuutta uudelleen ennen 

yhteydenottoa asiakaspalveluun.
• Kun tuotteet/akut ovat tyhjät, ne on hävitettävä 

kierrätyskeskukseen.
• Paristot eivät kuulu pakkaukseen (3 X C/LR14(1.5V)).

ADVARSLER
• Mobilen er velegnet til spædbørn fra 0-5 måneder. Son spilledase 

0-24 måneder.
• For at undgå eventuelle skader bør legetøjet �ernes, når barnet 

begynder at forsøge at rejse sig på alle fire i en kravlende position, 
da det ellers kan vikle sig ind i legetøjet.

• Fjern al emballage før brug. Kvælningsfare.

VIGTIGT:
• Vi anbefaler brug af alkalinebatterier af hensyn til længere 

batterilevetid.
• Monter altid de medfølgende holdere fast på vuggen eller 

kravlegården som anført i instruktionerne. Tjek jævnligt efter.
• Denne mobile er beregnet til visuel stimulation og ikke til, at barnet 

skal række ud efter den.
• Foretag ikke ændringer eller modifikationer af dette produkt på 

nogen måde.
• Brug ikke yderligere snor eller stropper til at montere mobilen på 

vuggen eller kravlegården.
• Samling skal foretages af en voksen.
• Stjerneskruetrækker nødvendig (medfølger ikke).

ØVRIGE BATTERIOPLYSNINGER: 

• Bland ikke nye og gamle batterier.
• Bland ikke almindelige alkalinebatterier med genopladelige batterier 

(NiCD-batterier).
• Vi anbefaler brug af alkalinebatterier af hensyn til  

længere batterilevetid.
• Ikke-genopladelige batterier må ikke genoplades
• Genopladelige batterier skal �ernes fra produktet  

før opladning.
• Genopladelige batterier må kun genoplades under opsyn af voksne.
• Benyt kun batterier af samme eller lignende type  

som anbefalet.
• Batterierna ska sättas in med rätt polaritet.
• Forsyningsterminalerne må ikke kortsluttes.
• Kontroller, at alle kontaktflader er rene og blottede, før batterierne 

isættes.
• Kun voksne må udskifte batterier.
• Afladte batterier skal �ernes fra produktet.
• Batterier må ikke afbrændes. Kasser batterier på en sikker og passende 

facon.
• Isæt nye batterier, og afprøv funktionaliteten igen, før du ringer til 

kundeservice for forbrugerelektronik.
• Når produkterne/batterierne er udtjente, skal de kasseres på et 

genbrugscenter. 
• Batterier medfølger ikke (3 X C/LR14(1.5V)).

AVVERTENZE
• La giostrina è adatta a bambini da 0 a 5 mesi. Come scatola 

musicale 0 a 24 mesi.
• Per evitare eventuali lesioni da impigliamento, rimuovere questo 

giocattolo quando il bambino comincia a tentare di alzarsi sulle 
mani e sulle ginocchia in posizione di gattonamento.

• Rimuovere completamente l’imballaggio prima del primo utilizzo. 
Rischio di soffocamento.

IMPORTANTE:
• Raccomandiamo l'utilizzo di pile alcaline per una maggiore durata.
• Fissare saldamente alla culla o al box tutte le parti fornite, come 

indicato dalle istruzioni. Verificare frequentemente.
• Questo gioco mobile per culla è progettato per lo stimolo visivo e 

non è destinato ad essere afferrato dal bambino.
• Non modificare o alterare questo prodotto in alcun modo.
• Non aggiungere altre cinghie o corde per fissare il prodotto alla 

culla o al box.
• Richiesto assemblaggio da parte di un adulto.
• È necessario un cacciavite a stella (non incluso).

ALTRE INFORMAZIONI SULLE BATTERIE:
• Separare sempre le batterie usate da quelle nuove.

• Tenere separati i diversi tipi di batterie: alcaline, standard (zinco-
carbone) e ricaricabili (nichel-cadmio).

• Raccomandiamo l'utilizzo di pile alcaline per una maggiore durata.
• Le batterie non ricaricabili non si devono mai ricaricare.
• Le pile ricaricabili devono essere rimosse dal prodotto prima di 

essere ricaricate.
• Le pile ricaricabili devono essere ricaricate solo sotto la 

sorveglianza di un adulto.
• Usare batterie di un solo tipo o di tipi equivalenti raccomandati.
• Le pile devono essere inserite secondo la corretta polarità.
• Non mandare i contatti in cortocircuito.
• Verificare che tutte le superfici di contatto siano ben pulite prima 

di inserire le pile.
• Le batterie devono essere sostituite solo da  

persone adulte.
• Le pile scariche devono essere rimosse dal prodotto.
• Non bruciare le batterie. Per disfarsene, seguire le apposite 

modalità.
• Inserire pile nuove e riprovare ad azionare il prodotto prima di 

chiamare l'assistenza clienti per problemi di elettronica.
• Al termine del ciclo di vita del prodotto/Batteria, smaltirlo presse 

un centre di raccolta appropriato.
• Batterie non incluse (3 X C/LR14(1.5V)).

Tuotteen osat
A. Soittorasia
B. Kehdon sovituskappale
C. Lukkomutteri
D. Mobilen keskikappale
E. Mobilen varsi
F. Keskiosa
G. Turvatulppa
Soittorasian pariston asennus
Avaa soittorasian takana (A) oleva paristolokero 
ristipääruuvimeisselin avulla. Irrota kansi ja aseta kolme (3) koon 
C/LR 14 1,5 V paristoa. Aseta kansi takaisin paikoilleen ja kiristä 
ruuvi tiukasti (Kuva 1).
Paristojen vaihto ensimmäisen käytön jälkeen: Irrota kehdon 
sovitinkappale (B) soittorasian takaa painamalla vapautuspainike 
alas. Samalla kun painat vapautuspainiketta, vedä kehdon 
sovituskappale pois kuten kuvassa (Kuva 2).
Laitteen asentaminen
Kiinnitys kehtoon
1. Liu’uta kehdon sovitinkappaletta (B) soittorasian takaosaan 

kunnes kuulet napsahduksen joka osoittaa sen olevan 
kunnolla paikoillaan (Kuva 3).

2. Kiinnitä soittolaite (A) vauvansängyn reunan yläpuolelle, kuten 
on osoitettu kuvassa (Kuva 4). 

 Huomaa, että kieritetyn tapin tulee ulottua kehdon 
ulkopuolelle.

3. Aseta lukkomutteri (C) kieritettyyn tappiin ja käännä 
myötäpäivään kunnes pohja on kunnolla kiinnitetty. Varo 
kiristämästä liikaa (Kuva 5). 

Kokoaminen
Varren kiinnitys mobilen keskikappaleeseen:
1. Aseta mobilen keskikappale (D) mobilen varren päähän (E) 

kuten näytetty (Kuva 6). Varmista, että kuulet napsautuksen 
joka osoittaa varren olevan kunnolla kiinni.

Keskikappaleen kokoaminen:
1. Kiinnitä keskikappale (F) mobilen keskikappaleeseen (D) 

kuten kuvassa (Kuva 7). Paina ylöspäin ja käännä oikealle 
kiinnittääksesi ne paikoilleen (Kuva 8).

2. Ruuvaa turvatulppa (G) paikoilleen kuten näytetty (Kuva 9). 
Varren kiinnitys soittorasiaan:
1. Kiinnitä mobilen varsi (E) soittorasian (A) yläosan koloon (Kuva 

10).
2. Paina kunnes kuulet naksahduksen. Vedä varresta varovasti 

varmistaaksesi, että se on kunnolla paikoillaan.
Mobile on nyt koottu ja käyttövalmis.
Mobilen käyttö
Mobilea voi käyttää kolmessa tilassa:

 Off (Pois)
 On (Päällä)
 On + Light (Päällä + Valot)

Mobilen käyttö
Aloita valitsemalla yksi kolmesta tilasta soittorasian (A) oikeasta 
reunasta. Musiikki alkaa soimaan automaattisesti, kun jokin tiloista 
on valittu. Mobile soittaa kunkin kolmesta musiikkikappaleesta 
vuorotellen, kokonaisaika on 20 minuuttia, jonka jälkeen se 
sammuttaa itse itsensä. Painamalla yhtä musiikkipainiketta 
soittorasia soittaa valintaa yhtäjaksoisesti 20 minuutin ajan.
Voit säätää äänenvoimakkuutta korkean, matalan tai mykityksen 
välillä.
Puhdistus ja Säilytys
1. Varmista että laite on sammutettu.
2. Käytä kosteaa liinaa pyyhkimiseen.
3. NO tuotteen osia voidaan upottaa veteen.
4. Paristot on työnnettävä sisään niin, että navat tulevat oikein 

päin.

For kundeservice informasjon vennligst besøk vår hjemmeside: www.tinylove.com Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις υπηρεσίες καταναλωτών, επισκεφτείτε την ιστοσελίδα: www.tinylove.comFör kundserviceinformation besök vår hemsida: www.tinylove.com
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Klassisk Utviklingsuro
BRUKSANVISNING

LES BRUKSANVISNINGENE FØR BRUK, FØLG DEM OG TA VARE PÅ DEM.

Περιστροφικό κούνιας για την κλασική αναπτυξιακή εξέλιξη
ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ

∆ΙΑΒΆΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ Ο∆ΗΓΊΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΌ ΤΗ ΧΡΉΣΗ, ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΉΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΊΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΩΣ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΆ.

Klassisk Mobil
INSTRUKTIONSGUIDE

LÄS ANVISNINGARNA FÖRE ANVÄNDNINGEN, FÖLJ DEM OCH SPARA DEM FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK.

ADVARSLER
• Mobilen er egnet for babyer fra fødsel til 5 måneder. Som 

spilledåse 0-24.
• For å unngå eventuell skade ved at barnet vikler seg inn i 

leketøyet, skal dette leketøyet �ernes når barnet begynner å 
forsøke å reise seg på alle fire for å krabbe.

• Fjern all emballasje før bruk. Kvelningsfare.

VIKTIG:
• Vi anbefaler å feste denne leken til en fastsittende side til 

barnesengen som ikke kan skyves opp eller ned.
• Fest alltid alle delene stramt til sengen eller lekegrinden i 

henhold til instruksjonene. Sjekk ofte.
• Utskiftning av batterier må bare utføres av en voksen person.
• Dette produktet må ikke på noen måte modifiseres eller endres.
• Ikke anvend flere snorer eller stropper for å feste mobilen til en 

Pack & Play, reisebarneseng eller vugge.
• Montering av voksen påkrevd.
• Bruk en stjerne-skrutrekker (ikke inkludert).

ANNEN BATTERI INFORMASJON:
• Vanlige batterier må ikke gjenopplades.
• Ikke bland alkaliske, vanlige (karbon-sink) eller gjenoppladbare 

(nikkel-kadmium) batterier.

• Vi anbefaler alkaliske batterier for lengre batterilevetid.
• Oppladbare batterier må �ernes fra mobilen før 

gjenoppladning.
• Gjenoppladbare batterier må �ernes fra innretningen før 

gjenoppladning.
• Gjenoppladbare batterier må bare opplades under 

overoppsyn av en voksen person.
• Bruk kun batterier av samme eller tilsvarende type  

som anbefalt.
• Batteriene må plasseres i riktig pol-retning.
• Batteriene kan lekke væske som kan være skadelig for babyen 

din og produktet. Vi anbefaler derfor på det sterkeste kun å 
bruke høykvalitet, alkaliske  
(tørre) batterier.

• Sjekk at alle kontaktflatene er rene og blanke før du installerer 
batteriene.

• Utskiftning av batterier må bare utføres av en voksen person.
• Utbrukte batterier må �ernes fra innretningen.
• Bruk kun batterier av samme eller tilsvarende type  

som anbefalt.
• Sett inn nye batterier og restart før du ringer den elektroniske 

kundeservicen.
• Når innretningen / batteriene ikke kan brukes lengre må de 

innleveres til resirkulering på et egnet sted.
• Batterier ikke inkludert (3 X C/LR14(1.5V)).

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
• Για να αποφευχθεί πιθανός τραυματισμός λόγω εμπλοκής, αποσύρετε 

αυτό το παιχνίδι όταν το παιδί αρχίσει να προσπαθεί να στηριχτεί στα 
χέρια και στα γόνατά του σε θέση μπουσουλήματος.

• Αφαιρέστε όλα τα υλικά της συσκευασίας πριν από τη χρήση.
• Κίνδυνος ασφυξίας.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ:
• Συνιστάται η τοποθέτηση αυτού του παιχνιδιού σε μια πλευρά της 

κούνιας του μωρού που είναι σταθερή και δεν μπορεί να μετακινηθεί 
προς τα πάνω ή προς τα κάτω.

• ∆ένετε πάντα καλά όλους τους παρεχόμενους συνδέσμους στην κούνια 
ή στο πάρκο του μωρού, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες.

• Πραγματοποιείτε συχνούς ελέγχους.
• Μην προσθέτετε επιπλέον κορδόνια ή λουριά για να στερεώσετε το 

περιστροφικό κούνιας σε βρεφικό πάρκο, φορητή κούνια ταξιδιού ή 
καλαθούνα.

• Αυτό το περιστροφικό κούνιας επιδιώκει τη διέγερση οπτικών 
ερεθισμάτων και δεν ενδείκνυται να το πιάνει το παιδί.

• Μην τροποποιείτε και μην αλλάζετε το παρόν προϊόν με οποιονδήποτε 
τρόπο.

• Οι μπαταρίες δεν περιλαμβάνονται.

ΆΛΛΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΊΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΆ ΜΕ ΤΙΣ 

ΜΠΑΤΑΡΊΕΣ:
• Σας συνιστούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε αλκαλικές μπαταρίες για μεγαλύτερη 

διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας.
• Μη συνδυάζετε παλιές μπαταρίες με νέες.
• Μη συνδυάζετε αλκαλικές, συμβατικές (άνθρακα-ψευδαργύρου) ή 

επαναφορτιζόμενες (νικελίου-καδμίου) μπαταρίες.
• Οι μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να επαναφορτίζονται.
• Οι επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες πρέπει να αφαιρούνται από τη 

μονάδα πριν από τη φόρτιση.
• Οι επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες πρέπει να φορτίζονται μόνο με 

επίβλεψη ενηλίκου.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο μπαταρίες ίδιου ή ισοδύναμου τύπου, όπως 

συνιστάται.
• Οι μπαταρίες πρέπει να τοποθετούνται με τη σωστή πολικότητα.
• Τα τερματικά τροφοδοσίας δεν πρέπει να βραχυκυκλώνονται.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλες οι επιφάνειες επαφής είναι καθαρές πριν 

τοποθετήσετε τις μπαταρίες.
• Οι εξαντλημένες μπαταρίες πρέπει να αφαιρούνται από το προϊόν.
• Μην καίτε τις μπαταρίες. Απορρίπτετε τις μπαταρίες με ασφαλή και 

κατάλληλο τρόπο.
• Τοποθετήστε νέες μπαταρίες και προσπαθήστε να ενεργοποιήσετε 

τη μονάδα πριν καλέσετε το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης καταναλωτών για 
ηλεκτρονικά προβλήματα.

• Στο τέλος της ωφέλιμης ζωής τους, απορρίπτετε το προϊόν/τις 
μπαταρίες σε κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής.

VARNINGAR
• Mobilen är avsedd för spädbarn från 0-5 mån. Som musiklåda 

0-24 mån.
• För att förhindra eventuell skada genom att barnet trasslar in sig, 

avlägsna denna leksak så snart barnet börjar försöka resa sig på 
händer och knän i krypläge.

• Avlägsna allt förpackningsmaterial före användning. Kvävningsrisk.

VIKTIGT:
• Vi rekommenderar alkaliska batterier för längre batteritid.
• Fastgör alltid alla levererade fästanordningar i spjälsängen eller 

lekhage i enlighet med instruktionerna. Kontrollera regelbundet.
• Mobil för spjälsäng är endast till för visuell stimulering och inte för 

barnet att gripa tag i.
• Justera eller ändra inte på något sätt denna produkt.
• Lägg inte till snören eller remmar för att fästa i spjälsäng eller 

lekhage.
• Montering av en vuxen krävs.
• Kräver en Philips skruvmejsel (ingår ej).

ANNAN INFORMATION OM BATTERIER: 
• Blanda inte nya och gamla batterier.

• Blanda inte alkaline, standard, (karbonzink) eller uppladdningsbara 
(nickel-kadium) batterier.

• Vi rekommenderar alkaliska batterier för längre batteritid. 
• Icke uppladdningsbara batterier får inte laddas om.
• Uppladdningsbara batterier skall avlägsnas från leksaken innan 

de laddas.
• Endast vuxna personer får ladda laddningsbara batterier.
• Använd endast rekommenderade eller likvärdiga batterier.
• Batterierna ska sättas in med rätt polaritet.
• Tillförsel terminalen får inte kortslutas.
• Kontrollera att alla kontaktytor är rena och blanka innan du 

installerar batterier.
• Byte av batterier skall endast utföras av vuxna.
• Urladdade batterier skall avlägsnas från leksaken.
• Bränn inte batterierna. Gör dig av med tomma batterier på ett 

säkert sätt.
• Sätt i nya batterier och försök igen innan du ringer Kundtjänst för 

elektronik.
• I slutet av sin livslängd, kassera produkten/batterierna på ett 

lämpligt insamlingsställe.
• Batterier ingår ej (3 X C/LR14(1.5V)).

Produktnøkkel
A. Spilledåse
B. Sprinkelseng adapter
C. Låsemutter
D. Mobil nav
E. Mobilarm
F. Midtdel
G. Sikkerhetslokk
Batteriinstallasjon til spilledåsen
Bruk en stjerne skrutrekker for å åpne batteribeholderen på baksiden 
av spilledåsen (A). Fjern dekselet og sett inn 3 størrelse 1C/LR 14 1.5V 
batterier. Sett tilbake dekselet og skru godt igjen (Fig. 1). 
Utbytting av batterier etter første gangs bruk: Fjern sprinkelseng 
adapteren (B) fra baksiden av spilledåsen ved å trykke ned 
utløserknappen. Mens du trykker ned, skyver du sprinkelseng 
adapteren ut som angitt i (Fig. 2).
Produktinstallasjon
Feste til sprinkelseng 
1. Skyv sprinkelseng adapteren (B) inn i den bakerste delen av 

spilledåsen inntil du hører et “klikk” som indikerer at den sitter fast 
(Fig.3).

2. Fest spilledåsen (A) til sprinkelsengen som vist i (Fig. 4). 
 Pinnen med gjenger skal stikke utenfor sprinkelsengen.
3. Plasser låsemutteren (C) på pinnen med gjenger og skru den med 

klokken inntil basen sitter helt fast. Pass på ikke å stramme for 
hardt (Fig. 5).

Montering
Festing av armen til mobilens nav:
1. Plasser mobilens nav (D) på enden av mobilens arm (E) som vist 

i (Fig. 6). Kontroller at du hører et «klikk», som indikerer riktig 
montering.

Montering av midtdelen:

1. Fest midtdelen (F) til mobilens nav (D) som vist i (Fig. 7). Skyv 
oppover og vri mot høyre for å

 sikre at den sitter helt fast (Fig. 8).
2. Skru på sikkerhetslokket (G) som vist i (Fig. 9).
Festing av armen til spilledåsen:
1. Plasser mobilarmen (E) i sporet øverst på spilledåsen (A) (Fig. 10).
2. Før den inn inntil du hører et “klikk”. Dra forsiktig i armen for å 

kontrollere at den sitter helt fast.
Mobilen din er nå ferdig montert og klar til bruk.
Bruk av mobilen
Mobilen har tre innstillinger:

 Av
 På
 På + lys

Start av mobilen
Begynn med å velge en av de tre innstillingene på høyre side av 
spilledåsen (A). Musikken starter automatisk med en av innstillingene 
du har valgt. Mobilen vil spille de tre musikkstykkene i totalt 20 
minutter, deretter slår den av seg selv. Hvis du trykker på en av de tre 
musikkvalg knappene vil den spille kun det utvalgte musikkstykket 
kontinuerlig i 20 minutter.
Du kan innstille volumet til høyt, lavt eller stumt.

Rengjøring og oppbevaring
1. Rengjøring og oppbevaring.
2. Rengjøres med en fuktig klut.
3. IKKE SENK noen av delene av innretningen i vann.
4. Fjern batteriene ved langtidsoppbevaring og når den ikke blir 

brukt over lengre tid.

Εξαρτήματα προϊόντος
Α. Μουσικό κουτί
Β. Προσαρμογέας κούνιας
Γ. Παξιμάδι ασφάλισης
∆. Περιστροφικό συνδετικό
Ε. Περιστροφικός βραχίονας
ΣΤ. Κεντρικό τμήμα
Ζ. Κάλυμμα ασφαλείας
Τοποθέτηση μπαταριών μουσικού κουτιού
Ανοίξτε με σταυροκατσάβιδο τη θήκη μπαταριών που βρίσκεται στο πίσω μέρος 
του μουσικού κουτιού (Α) Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι και τοποθετήστε 3 μπαταρίες 
μεγέθους C/LR 14 1,5V. Τοποθετήστε ξανά το καπάκι και βιδώστε καλά (εικ. 1).
Για να αντικαταστήσετε τις μπαταρίες μετά την πρώτη χρήση: Αφαιρέστε τον 
προσαρμογέα κούνιας (Β) από το πίσω μέρος του μουσικού κουτιού πιέζοντας 
προς τα κάτω το κουμπί αποδέσμευσης. Ενώ πιέζετε το κουμπί προς τα κάτω, 
σύρετε τον προσαρμογέα κούνιας προς τα έξω, όπως φαίνεται την εικόνα (εικ. 2).
Τοποθέτηση προϊόντος
Τοποθέτηση στην κούνια
1. Σύρετε τον προσαρμογέα κούνιας (Β) στο πίσω μέρος του μουσικού κουτιού, 

μέχρι να ακούσετε έναν χαρακτηριστικό ήχο «κλικ» που υποδεικνύει ότι 
ασφάλισε στη θέση του (εικ. 3).

2. Εφαρμόστε το μουσικό κουτί (Α) στο κάγκελο του κρεβατιού, όπως 
υποδεικνύεται στην εικόνα (εικ. 4).

 Ο πείρος με σπείρωμα πρέπει να εκτείνεται εκτός της κούνιας.
3. Εφαρμόστε το παξιμάδι ασφάλισης (Γ) στον πείρο με σπείρωμα και 

περιστρέψτε δεξιόστροφα μέχρι να στερεωθεί η βάση με ασφάλεια. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν το έχετε σφίξει υπερβολικά (εικ. 5).

Συναρμολόγηση
Σύνδεση βραχίονα στο περιστροφικό συνδετικό:
1. Εφαρμόστε το περιστροφικό συνδετικό (∆) στο άκρο του περιστροφικού 

βραχίονα (Ε), όπως υποδεικνύεται στην εικόνα (εικ. 6). Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει 
ακουστεί ο χαρακτηριστικός ήχος «κλικ» που υποδεικνύει ότι ασφάλισε στη 
θέση του.

Συναρμολόγηση κεντρικού τμήματος

1. Συνδέστε το κεντρικό τμήμα (ΣΤ) στο περιστροφικό συνδετικό (∆), όπως 
φαίνεται στην εικόνα (εικ. 7). Πιέστε προς τα πάνω και περιστρέψτε προς τα 
δεξιά για να ασφαλίσει στη θέση του (εικ. 8).

2. Βιδώστε το κάλυμμα ασφαλείας (Ζ), όπως φαίνεται στην εικόνα (εικ. 9).
 Σύνδεση βραχίονα στο μουσικό κουτί:
1. Εφαρμόστε τον περιστροφικό βραχίονα (Ε) στην υποδοχή στο πάνω μέρος 

του μουσικού κουτιού (Α) (εικ. 10).
2. Εισαγάγετε μέχρι να ακουστεί ένας χαρακτηριστικός ήχος «κλικ». Τραβήξτε 

απαλά τον βραχίονα για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι σταθερός.
Σε αυτό το σημείο το περιστροφικό κούνιας είναι πλήρως 
συναρμολογημένο και έτοιμο για χρήση.
Χρήση του περιστροφικού κούνιας
Το περιστροφικό κούνιας διαθέτει 3 λειτουργίες:

 Off (Απενεργοποίηση)
 On (Ενεργοποίηση)
 On + Light (Ενεργοποίηση + Φωτισμός)

Ενεργοποίηση του περιστροφικού κούνιας
Ξεκινήστε επιλέγοντας μία από τις 3 λειτουργίες στη δεξιά πλευρά του 
μουσικού κουτιού (Α). Η μουσική θα ενεργοποιηθεί αυτόματα με οποιαδήποτε 
λειτουργία επιλέξετε. Το περιστροφικό κούνιας θα αναπαράγει και τα τρία 
μουσικά κομμάτια για 20 λεπτά συνολικά και, στη συνέχεια, θα απενεργοποιηθεί 
αυτόματα. Αν πατήσετε ένα από τα τρία μουσικά κουμπιά, θα πραγματοποιηθεί 
αναπαραγωγή μόνο της συγκεκριμένης επιλογής συνεχόμενα για 20 λεπτά.
Μπορείτε να ελέγξετε την ένταση ήχου μεταβαίνοντας σε υψηλή ένταση ήχου, 
χαμηλή ένταση ήχου ή σίγαση.
Καθαρισμός και αποθήκευση
1. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το παιχνίδι είναι απενεργοποιημένο.
2. Χρησιμοποιήστε εμποτισμένο πανί για να το σκουπίσετε μέχρι να καθαρίσει.
3. ΜΗ βυθίζετε οποιοδήποτε μέρος του προϊόντος σε νερό.
4. Αφαιρείτε τις μπαταρίες σε περίπτωση μακροχρόνιας αποθήκευσης ή σε 

περιόδους μη χρήσης.

Produktnyckel
A. Musiklåda
B. Adapter för spjälsäng
C. Låsmutter
D. Nav
E. Arm
F. Mittdel
G. Säkerhetslock
Installera batterier i musiklåda
Med en stjärnskruvmejsel, öppna batterifacket på baksidan av musiklådan 
(A) Avlägsna locket och sätt in 3 C/LR 14 1.5V batterier. Sätt tillbaka locket 
och dra åt ordentligt (Fig. 1).
Ersätt batterier efter en första användning: Avlägsna adaptern för 
spjälsängen (B) från musiklådans baksida genom att trycka ner 
frigörningsknappen. Samtidigt som du trycker ner, dra ut adaptern för 
spjälsängen såsom på (Fig. 2).
Produktinstallation
Fäst i spjälsängen
1. Dra adaptern för spjälsängen (B) mot baksidan av musiklådan, tills du 

hör ett “klick” vilket indikerar att den har låsts på plats (Fig. 3).
2. Montera fast speldosan (A) till sängskenans som anges i (Fig. 4). 
 Observera att den gängade skruven ska sträcka sig ut från spjälsängen.
3. Placera låsmuttern (C) på den gängade skruven och vrid medsols till 

dess att plattan sitter fast ordentligt. Dra inte åt för hårt (Fig. 5). 
Montera
Fäst Arm till Navet:
1. Placera navet (D) hela vägen mot armen (E) såsom indikerat i (Fig. 6). 

Se till att du hör ett “klick” vilket indikerar att den har låsts på plats.
Montera Mittdel:

1. Fäst mittdel (F) till nav (D) såsom i (Fig. 7). Tryck uppåt och vrid höger 
för att låsa på plats (Fig. 8).

2. Skruva fast säkerhetslock (G) såsom i (Fig. 9). 
Fäst Arm till Musiklådan:
1. Placera armen (E) i springan högst upp på musiklådan (A) (Fig. 10).
2. För in tills du hör ett “klick”. Dra i armen försiktigt för att garantera att 

den låsts på plats.
Din Mobil är nu helt monterad och klar att använda.
Använda mobilen
Mobilen kan manövreras i 3 lägen:

 Off (Av)
 On (På)
 On + Light (På + Ljus)

Starta mobilen
Starta genom att välja ett av 3 lägen på musiklådans högra sida (A). 
Musiken börjar automatiskt spela ett av lägena. Mobilen kommer att spela 
alla tre musikstycken under sammanlagt 20 minuter, därefter stänger 
mobilen av sig själv. Trycker man på en av musikknapparna spelas just det 
stycket i 20 minuter.
Kontrollera själv volymen genom att växla mellan hög, låg eller tyst.
Rengöring och förvaring
1. Se till att mobilen är avstängd.
2. Torka av med en fuktig trasa. 
3. Doppa INTE någon del av produkten i vatten.
4. Avlägsna batterierna för långvarig förvaring eller om babysittern inte 

ska användas under längre perioder.

Per informazioni sull'assistenza clienti, visitare il nostro sito web: www.tinylove.com Lisätietoja asiakaspalvelusta sivuiltamme: www.tinylove.com Der findes oplysninger om kundeservice på vores websted: www.tinylove.com www.tinylove.com :للحصول ع� معلومات خدمة العم�ء، برجاء زيارة موقعنا ا لك�و

Norsk

التحذيرات
�نع ا صابات ا�حتملة جراء التشابك، أزل هذه اللعبة عندما يبدأ طفلك � • 

الحبو ع� يديه وركبتيه.
أزل جميع مواد التغليف قبل ا�ستخدام.• 
خطر ا�ختناق.• 

مهم:
نو® ب�كيب هذه اللعبة ع� جانب الªير الثابت والذي � يتحرك §ع� أو • 

§سفل.
قم دا´ًا ب�كيب جميع ا�ثبتات بإحكام ع� ²ير الطفل أو قفص ا§طفال وفقًا • 

ل¸رشادات. تحقق من ا§مر باستمرار.
� تقم بإضافة خيوط أو أربطة أخرى ل�كيب اللعبة بحظ¹ة لعب ا§طفال، أو • 

²ير الرح�ت أو ا�هد.
م̧ساك من قبل •  تم تصميم هذه اللعبة للتحفيز البÁي وهي غ¹ مخصصة ل

الطفل.
� تقم بتعديل هذا ا�نتج أو تغي¹ه بأي طريقة.• 
البطاريات غ¹ مضمنة.• 

معلومات أخرى حول البطاريات:
نو® باستخدام بطاريات قلوية لتوف¹ عمر أطول للبطارية.• 
� تستخدم بطاريات قدÆة مع أخرى جديدة.• 
� تجمع بÈ البطاريات القلوية، أو القياسية (زنك الكربون) أو القابلة  عادة • 

الشحن (نيكل-كادميوم).
� تتم إعادة شحن البطاريات غ¹ القابلة  عادة الشحن.• 
يجب إزالة البطاريات القابلة  عادة الشحن من الوحدة قبل شحنها.• 
 •.Èاف البالغËيجب شحن البطاريات القابلة  عادة الشحن إ� تحت إ �
استخدم فقط البطاريات من النوع نفسه أو من نوع مÍثل وفقًا ل¸رشادات.• 
يجب إدخال البطاريات � اتجاه القطبية الصحيحة.• 
� يجب أن تكون أطراف ا مداد ذات دارة قص¹ة.• 
تحقق من نظافة جميع أسطح الت�مس قبل تركيب البطارية.• 
يجب إزالة البطاريات الفارغة من ا�نتج.• 
� تقم بإحراق البطاريات. تخلص من البطاريات بطريقة مناسبة وآمنة.• 
 • Èقم ب�كيب البطاريات الجديدة وأعد التشغيل قبل ا�تصال بخدمة ا�ستهلك

ا�تعلقة با لك�ونيات.
بانتهاء ف�ة ص�حية البطاريات، تخلص من ا�نتج/البطاريات � نقطة تجميع • 

مناسبة.

مفتاح ا�نتج
صندوق موسيقى أ. 

أداة الربط بالªير ب. 
صامولة التثبيت ج. 

محور اللعبة د. 
ذراع اللعبة ه. 

القطعة ا�ركزية و. 
غطاء ا§مان ز. 

تركيب بطارية صندوق ا�وسيقى
باستخدام مفك صليبة، افتح علبة البطارية ا�وجودة � الجزء الخلفي من صندوق 

ا�وسيقى (أ) أزل الغطاء وقم ب�كيب 3 بطاريات بحجم C/LR 14 وذات جهد 1.5 فولت.
أعد وضع الغطاء واربطه بإحكام(الشكل رقم 1).

�ستبدال البطاريات قبل ا�ستخدام ا§ول: أزل أداة الربط بالªير (ب) من الجزء الخلفي 
لصندوق ا�وسيقى عن طريق الضغط ع� زر التحرير §سفل. أثناء الضغط §سفل، حرك 

أداة الربط بالªير للخارج كÍ هو موضح � (الشكل رقم 2).
تركيب ا�نتج

ال�كيب � ال�ير
حرك أداة الربط بالªير (ب) نحو الجزء الخلفي لصندوق ا�وسيقى، حتى تسمع   .1

صوت "تكتكة" يش¹ إÖ إحكام التثبيت (الشكل رقم 3).
قم بتثبيت صندوق ا�وسيقى (أ) بقضيب الªير كÍ هو موضح � (الشكل رقم 4).  .2

يجب أن Æتد ا�سÍر اللولبي إÖ خارج ²ير الطفل.  
قم بتثبيت صامولة التثبيت (ج) � ا�سÍر اللولبي وقم بتدويرها � اتجاه عقارب   .3
الساعة حتى يتم تثبيت القاعدة بإحكام. تأكد من عدم ربطها بشكل زائد (الشكل 

رقم 5).
ال�كيب

تركيب الذراع Øحور اللعبة:
قم بتثبيت محور اللعبة (د) بطرف ذراع اللعبة (ه) كÍ هو موضح � (الشكل رقم   .1

6). تأكد من سÍع صوت "نقر" يوضح إحكام التثبيت.
تركيب القطعة ا�ركزية:

قم ب�كيب القطعة ا�ركزية (و) Øحور اللعبة (د) كÍ هو موضح � (الشكل رقم   .1

7). اضغط §ع� وقم بتدويرها إÖ اليمÈ لتثبيتها � مكانها (الشكل رقم 8).
قم بلف غطاء ا§مان (ز) كÍ هو موضح � (الشكل رقم 9).  .2

تركيب الذراع � صندوق ا�وسيقى:
قم بتثبيت ذراع اللعبة (ه) � الفتحة ا�وجودة أع� صندوق ا�وسيقى (أ) (الشكل   .1

رقم 10).
قم بإدخاله حتى تسمع صوت "تكتكة". قم بشد الذراع برفق للتأكد من تثبيته   .2

بإحكام.
وا�ن قد تم تركيب اللعبة بشكل كامل وهي جاهزة ل�ستخدام.

استخدام اللعبة
Æكن تشغيل اللعبة بث�ثة أوضاع:

إيقاف التشغيل  
تشغيل  

تشغيل + إضاءة  

بدء تشغيل اللعبة
ابدأ التشغيل عن طريق تحديد أحد هذه ا§وضاع الث�ثة ع� الجانب ا§Æن من صندوق 

ا�وسيقى (أ). سيبدأ تشغيل ا�وسيقى تلقائيًا مع تحديد أيÙ من هذه ا§وضاع. ستقوم 
اللعبة بتشغيل الث�ث قطع ا�وسيقية جميعها �دة 20دقيقة، وبعدها ستتوقف اللعبة 

من تلقاء نفسها. بالضغط ع� زر واحد من ا§زرار ا�وسيقية ا§ربعة سيتم فقط تشغيل 
ا�وسيقى ا�حددة باستمرار �دة 20 دقيقة.

Æكنك التحكم � مستوى الصوت عن طريق التبديل بÈ مرتفع، أو منخفض أو صامت.

التنظيف والتخزين
تأكد من إيقاف تشغيل اللعبة.  .1

استخدم قطعة قÍش مبللة للتنظيف.  .2
� تغمر أيًا من أجزاء ا�نتج با�اء.  .3

أزل البطاريات للتخزين طويل ا�دى أو ف�ات عدم ا�ستخدام.  .4
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Descrizione del prodotto
A. Scatola musicale
B. Adattatore da culla
C. Dado di fissaggio
D. Perno mobile
E. Braccio mobile
F. Pezzo centrale
G. Copertura di sicurezza
Inserimento della batteria della scatola musicale
Inserimento della batteria della scatola musicale. Con un cacciavite 
a croce, aprire lo scomparto della batteria sul retro della scatola 
musicale (A). Rimuovere il coperchio ed inserire 3 batterie di tipo C/LR 
14 1.5V. Rimettere a posto il coperchio e fissare saldamente (Fig. 1).
Per sostituire le batterie dopo il primo uso: Rimuovere l’adattatore per 
culla (B) dal retro della scatola musicale, premendo verso il basso il 
gancio di apertura. Mentre si preme in giù, far slittare fuori l’adattatore 
da culla come indicato in (Fig. 2).
Installazione del prodotto
Dispositivo di attacco alla culla
1. Far scivolare l’adattatore per culla (B) nel retro della scatola 

musicale, fino ad udire un “clic” che indica che è fissato (Fig. 3).
2. Attaccare il carillon (A) alla sponda del lettino come indicato nella 

(Fig. 4). 
 Si fa notare: che il piolo filettato deve essere rivolto all’esterno della 

culla.
3. Adattare il dado di fissaggio (C) al piolo filettato e girare in senso 

orario fino a fissarne saldamente la base. Fare attenzione a non 
stringere troppo (Fig. 5). 

Assemblaggio
Collegare il braccio al perno mobile:
1. Fissare il perno mobile (D) all’estremità del braccio mobile (E) 

come indicato in (Fig. 6). Assicurarsi di udire un “clic” a indicare 
che è fissato.

Assemblare il pezzo centrale:

1. Collegare il pezzo centrale (F) al perno mobile (D) come illustrato 
in (Fig. 7). Premere all’insù e girare verso destra per fissarlo al suo 
posto (Fig. 8).

2. Avvitare la copertura di sicurezza (G) come illustrato in (Fig. 9).
Collegare il braccio alla scatola musicale:
1. Adattare il braccio mobile (E) nell’incavo della scatola musicale (A) 

(Fig. 10).
2. Inserire fino ad udire un “clic”. Tirare delicatamente il braccio per 

verificare che sia saldo.
Il gioco mobile è ora completamente assemblato e pronto per 
l’uso.
Uso del gioco mobile
Il gioco può essere azionato in tre modi:

 Off
 On
 On + Light

Avvio del gioco mobile
Avviare selezionando uno dei 3 modi sul lato destro della scatola 
musicale (A). La musica inizia automaticamente in ciascuno dei 
tre modi selezionati. Il gioco suonerà tutti i tre brani musicali per 
un totale di 20 minuti, dopo di ché si spegnerà da solo. Premendo 
uno dei pulsanti musicali farà suonare il brano selezionato 
ininterrottamente per 20 minuti.
Il volume è controllabile regolando in alto, basso o silenzioso.
Manutenzione e conservazione
1. Verificare che la giostrina sia completamente spenta.
2. Utilizzare un panno umido per la pulizia.
3. NON immergere in acqua nessuna parte del prodotto.
4. Rimuovere le pile se si ripone per un lungo periodo o non viene 

utilizzato per molto tempo.

 

Produktnøgle
A. Spilledåse
B. Holder til vugge
C. Låsemøtrik
D. Stikdåse
E. Arm
F. Centerstykke
G. Sikkerhedsdæksel
Anbringelse af spilledåsens batteri
Åbn batterirummet bag på spilledåsen (A) med en 
stjerneskruetrækker. Fjern dækslet, og isæt 3 stk. C/LR 14 1,5 
V-batterier. Sæt dækslet på plads igen, og stram skruen (Fig. 1).
Udskiftning af batterier efter første brug: Fjern holderen (B) bag på 
spilledåsen ved at trykke udløserknappen ned. Mens knappen holdes 
nede, �ernes holderen som vist på (Fig. 2).
Montering af mobilen
Anbringelse på vuggen
1. Skyd holderen (B) ind i spilledåsens bagside, indtil der høres et 

“klik”, der indikerer, at den sidder korrekt (Fig. 3).
2. Monter spilledåsen (A) på sengehesten som vist i (Fig. 4). 
 Pinden med gevindet skal stikke ud fra vuggen.
3. Anbring låsemøtrikken (C) på pinden med gevindet, og drej 

den i urets retning, indtil basen sidder stramt fast. Pas på ikke at 
overstramme (Fig. 5). 

Samling
Anbringelse af armen i stikdåsen:
1. Anbring stikdåsen (D) for enden af armen (E) som vist i (Fig. 6). 

Et ”klik” indikerer, at den sidder korrekt.
Montering af centerstykke:
1. Anbring centerstykket (F) på stikdåsen (D) som vist i (Fig. 7). Tryk 

opad og drej mod højre for at sikre, at det sidder, som det skal 
(Fig. 8).

2. Skru sikkerhedsdækslet (G) på som vist i (Fig. 9).
Anbringelse af armen på spilledåsen:
1. Anbring armen (E) i indstikket øverst på spilledåsen (A) (Fig. 10).
2. Et ”klik” indikerer, at den sidder korrekt. Træk forsigtigt i armen for 

at tjekke, at den sidder fast.
Mobilen er nu samlet og klar til brug.
Sådan bruges mobilen
Mobilen kan bruges på tre måder:

 Off (Fra)
 On (Til)
 On + Light (Til + Lys)

Start af mobilen
Start mobilen ved at vælge en at de tre indstillinger på spilledåsens 
(A) højre side. Musikken begynder automatisk i hver af indstillingerne. 
I løbet af de næste 20 minutter spiller mobilen alle tre musikstykker, 
hvorefter den selv slår fra. Trykkes der på en af musikknapperne, høres 
kun det pågældende musikstykke i 20 minutter. 
Lydstyrken indstilles ved at trykke på ”High” (højt), ”low” (lavt) eller 
”Mute” (tavs).
Rengøring og opbevaring
1. Kontroller, at mobilen er slukket.
2. Brug en fugtig klud til aftørring.
3. INGEN dele af produktet må nedsænkes i vand.
4. Fjern batterierne, hvis produktet enten skal opbevares eller tages 

ud af drift igennem længere tid.


